SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 175

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Madge Cleveland to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(a), provides for the creation of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b), provides that the Governor shall appoint eleven members to the board; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Madge Cleveland as a member of the

Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term that expires October 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Madge Cleveland currently serves as the president of the Foothill Land

Conservancy (FLC) Board of Directors and a board member of the FLC Properties Foundation; and

WHEREAS, formerly a public relations professional, she has worked for Senator Lamar Alexander and former Knoxville Mayor Victor Ashe and served as a technical writer for Ingram Group and Child and Family Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, a 1978 graduate of Rhodes College, Ms. Cleveland serves as a judge for the Knox County Election Commission; and

WHEREAS, Madge Cleveland is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b)(2), provides that each member appointed by the Governor to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board shall be subject to confirmation by each house of the General Assembly; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Madge Cleveland to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term to expire on October 31, 2023.